APPLICATION OF MS™ ACCESS
FOR COST CONTROLLING

A.N. PUNCHIHETTI

L U Engineanng, Vit Lkl I]’Ikil)

Department of Civil Engineering
Faculty of Engineering
University of Moratuwa




APPLICATION OF MS™ ACCESS
FOR COST CONTROLLING

by
A. N Punchihetti
BSc. Engineering, AMIE (Sri Lanka)

o LIBRARY
Wvessiry o 0na o, s N
This thesis was submitted to the Department'of Civil Engineering of University

of Moratuwa in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master
of Science in Construgfion Project Management

Supervised by: Dr. A. A. D. A. J. Perera

Department of Civil Engineering / J
Faculty of Engineering

University of Moratuwa

Sri Lanka University of Moratuwa

ERT |1

79894




Declaration

The work included in the thesis in part or whole has not been submitted for any other academic

qualifications at any institution.

“"A. N. Punchihetti Dr. A. A. D. A. J. Perera

Supervisor



ABSTRACT

Information required to every person is increasing and we are now living in an information
revolution era. Each and every commercial organization is taking benefits of information
technology and computerizing their every activity to get information on activities. Sr1 Lankan
construction industry is lagging behind compared to other industries and facing many problems.

To overcome these problems information technology is the most powerful tool available.

Construction c ontractor has a vital role in cost controlling o f ¢ onstruction not only to his self-
success but also to give benefits to the society. Generally the cost controlling practice in Sri
Lankan construction contractors are in primary stage not giving enough information at correct

time and those few good systems available among are also very sophisticated.

Road C onstruction and Development C ompany (Pvt) Limited 1s the largest government o wned
road construction company in Sri Lanka. This company is operating its business all over the
country. Major income for the company is the return from its construction projects. Hence there 1s
a very big demand for information system from each project to know whether those projects are

operating within mark-up limits.

! ! ! Y . .
To satisfy this demand lhcugd manklah v eperating cost information system but there are so
many shortcomings with this. Therefore this computerized information system was developed

based on existing system also to cover some other site activities in a construction project.

Microsoft Access 2000 database management package was used to develop the proposed
management information system. Only small changes were done in data collection methodologies

and output reports of existing system.

The proposed system was tested using an actual data set with small modifications in numerical
figures to confirm security of the company’s financial information and results show that proposed
system is easy to handle and give more accurate information. It was also demonstrated to few site-
managing people of the company and they agreed that the proposed system would help them to

manage their site activities with efficient way.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| am very grateful to thank the Department of Civil Engineering University of Moratuwa specially

with the staff of the Construction Management Division, for granting facilities for this research

[ wish to express my sincere gratitude to my research supervisor, Dr. A. A. D. A. J. Perera for his

valuable guidance and generous support, which enabled me to complete this research successfully.

| also wish to thank Road Construction and Development Company (Pvt) Limited for giving
opportunity and granting funds to do this research. Finally I wish to thank my colleague staff of
the Road Construction and Development Company (Pvt) Limited for giving valuable comments

for the success of this research project.

il



CONTENTS

. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Back Ground .
1.2 Objectives g
1.3 Methodology
1.4  Main Findings
1.5 Guide to Report

. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
22 Principles of Construction Cost Control
23 Use of Information Technology in the Construction Industry
2.4 Information Technology and Management Information Systems
2.5 Available Management Information Systems Related to
Construction Cost control
2.6 Conclusions
. DEVELOPMENT O MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM
3.1 Introduction to Microsoft Access
32 Identification of System Requirements
3.3 Identification of Cost Types and Income of a Construction Project
34 Development of the Data Model
3.5 processing of Data
3.6 Design of Outputs
3.7  Design of Data Input Facilities and Switch Boards
. DATA COLLECTION AND TESTING OF THE SYSTEM
4.1 Data Collection
4.2  Testing the System
. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
. REFERENCES
APPENDIX A

Page

~N N e

13

16
19
20
21
22
23
28
36
66
75
79
79
80
87
87
89



Page

APPENDIX B 96
APPENDIX C 100
APPENDIX D 103
APPENDIX E 131
APPENDIX F 140
APPENDIX G 163
APPENDIX H 177
LIST OF TABLES
Page

Table 3.1 Functional Specifications of Primary tables 31
Table 3.2 Relationships and their Types 35
Table 3.3 Functional Specifications of Relationship Tables 37
Table 3.4 Layout of Comparison Report of Actual Resource Usage

With Estimated Norms 61

LIST OF FIGURES
Page

Figure 3.1 Data Model Diagram 34
Figure 3.2 Data Flow Diagram 38
Figure 3.3 Relationship of Query Q112 40
Figure 3.4 Relationship of Query Q113 4]
Figure 3.5 Relationship of Query Q115 42
Figure 3.6 Relationship of Query Q116 43
Figure 3.7 Relationship of Query Q139 45
Figure 3.8 Example for Finding Unmatched Records of Monthly

Resource Cost 46
Figure 3.9 Example for Calculation of Monthly Resource Cost 47
Figure 3.10  Relationship of Query Q157 48
Figure 3.11  Example for Calculation of Cumulative Resource Cost 51



Figure 3.12
Figure 3.13
Figure 3.14
Figure 3.15
Figure 3.16
Figure 3.17

Figure 3.18
Figure 3.19
Figure 3.20
Figure 3.21
Figure B.1
Figure B.2
Figure B.3
Figure B.4
Figure B.5
Figure B.6
Figure B.7
Figure B.8
Figure B.9
Figure B.10
Figure B.11
Figure B.12
Figure C.1
Figure C.2
Figure C.3
Figure C.4
Figure C.5
Figure C.6
Figure C.7

Relationship of Query Q222

Relationship of Query Q265

Relationship of Query Q266

Relationship of Query Q267

Flow Chart for Preparation of Summary Statement of Monthly Bill
Flow Chart for Preparation of Comparison Statements of
Estimated and Actual Norms

Relationship of Query Q268
Relationship of Query Q272
Relationship of Query Q273
Relationship of Query Q274
Labour Category Table
Labour List Table

Time Sheet T_’ub'lcﬁ‘ h
Equipmenh.gmj”?‘q:hlc: :
Equipment List iabie
Running Chart Table
Material Table

Delivery Note Table
Miscellaneous Expenses Table
Supervisory Staff Table
Monthly Bill Table

BOQ Table
Time Sheet BOQ Work Table \,
Labour BOQ Estimate Table

Running Chart BOQ Work Table

Equipment BOQ Estimate Table

Delivery Note BOQ Issue Table

Material BOQ Estimate Table

Staff BOQ Pay Table

?’a ALNS

2
N,

A\

v\
LAR \ g
ALy

vi

Page
32
53
55
56

65

68
70
72
73
96
96
96
97
97
97
98
98
98
99
99
99
100
100
100
101
101
101
102



th

Figure C.8
Figure F.1
Figure F.2
Figure F.3
Figure F.4
Figure F.5
Figure F.6
Figure F.7
Figure F.8
Figure F.9
Figure F.10
Figure F.11
Figure F.12
Figure F.13
Figure F.14
Figure F.15
Figure F.16
Figure F.17
Figure F.18
Figure F.19
Figure F.20
Figure F.21
Figure F.22
Figure F.23
Figure F.24
Figure F.25
Figure F.26
Figure F.27
Figure F.28

Page

Monthly Bill BOQ Complete Table 102
Main Switchboard 141
Primary Data Switchboard 142
Project Title Form 143
Labour Category Form 143
Labour List Form 144
Time Sheet Form 144
Equipment Type Form 145
Equipment List Form 146
Running Chart Form 146
Material Form 147
Delivery Note Form 147
Staff Form 148
Monthly Bill F 148
BOQ Form 149
Cost Records Switchboard 150
Labour Usage Form 151
Equipment Usage Form 151
Material Usage Form 152
Miscellaneous Expenses Form 152
Staff Payments Form 153
Work Completed Form 153
Labour Estimate Form 154
Equipment Estimate Form 154
Material Estimate Form 155
Update Switchboard 156
Update Reports Warning Message Box 157
Update Previous Bill Warning Message Box 157
Reports Update Message Box Appearing Before Previewing or 158

Printing Reports

vii



Figure F.29
Figure F.30
Figure F.31
Figure F.32
Figure F.33
Figure F.34
Figure F.31

Reports Switchboard

Months Form for Monthly Reports
Monthly Reports Dialog Box

Months Form for Cumulative Reports
Cumulative Reports Dialog Box
Months Form for Monthly Bill
Monthly Bill Reports Dialog Box

viii

Page
158
159
160
160
161
161
162



