APPLICATION OF MSTM ACCESS FOR COST CONTROLLING



A. N. PUNCHIHETTI



624 03 69.003:004.4

Department of Civil Engineering Faculty of Engineering University of Moratuwa

LB/DON/37/04

APPLICATION OF MSTM ACCESS FOR COST CONTROLLING

by

A. N Punchihetti

BSc. Engineering, AMIE (Sri Lanka)



LIBRARY
OF MORATUWA, SRI LAND

This thesis was submitted to the Department of Civil Engineering of University of Moratuwa in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science in Construction Project Management

www.lib.mrt.ac.ik

Supervised by: Dr. A. A. D. A. J. Perera



Department of Civil Engineering Faculty of Engineering University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka

December 2003

79834



79894

Declaration

The work included in the thesis in part or whole has not been submitted for any other academic qualifications at any institution.



A. N. Punchihetti

Dr. A. A. D. A. J. Perera

Supervisor

ABSTRACT

Information required to every person is increasing and we are now living in an information revolution era. Each and every commercial organization is taking benefits of information technology and computerizing their every activity to get information on activities. Sri Lankan construction industry is lagging behind compared to other industries and facing many problems. To overcome these problems information technology is the most powerful tool available.

Construction contractor has a vital role in cost controlling of construction not only to his self-success but also to give benefits to the society. Generally the cost controlling practice in Sri Lankan construction contractors are in primary stage not giving enough information at correct time and those few good systems available among are also very sophisticated.

Road Construction and Development Company (Pvt) Limited is the largest government owned road construction company in Sri Lanka. This company is operating its business all over the country. Major income for the company is the return from its construction projects. Hence there is a very big demand for information system from each project to know whether those projects are operating within mark-up limits.

To satisfy this demand there is a manually operating cost information system but there are so many shortcomings with this. Therefore this computerized information system was developed based on existing system also to cover some other site activities in a construction project.

Microsoft Access 2000 database management package was used to develop the proposed management information system. Only small changes were done in data collection methodologies and output reports of existing system.

The proposed system was tested using an actual data set with small modifications in numerical figures to confirm security of the company's financial information and results show that proposed system is easy to handle and give more accurate information. It was also demonstrated to few sitemanaging people of the company and they agreed that the proposed system would help them to manage their site activities with efficient way.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am very grateful to thank the Department of Civil Engineering University of Moratuwa specially with the staff of the Construction Management Division, for granting facilities for this research

I wish to express my sincere gratitude to my research supervisor, Dr. A. A. D. A. J. Perera for his valuable guidance and generous support, which enabled me to complete this research successfully.

I also wish to thank Road Construction and Development Company (Pvt) Limited for giving opportunity and granting funds to do this research. Finally I wish to thank my colleague staff of the Road Construction and Development Company (Pvt) Limited for giving valuable comments for the success of this research project.



CONTENTS

			Page
1.	INTR	ODUCTION	1
	1.1	Back Ground	1
	1.2	Objectives	1
	1.3	Methodology	4
	1.4	Main Findings	4
	1.5	Guide to Report	5
2.	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	7
	2.1	Introduction	7
	2.2	Principles of Construction Cost Control	7
	2.3	Use of Information Technology in the Construction Industry	11
	2.4	Information Technology and Management Information Systems	13
	2.5	Available Management Information Systems Related to	
		Construction Cost control	16
	2.6	Conclusions University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	19
3.	DEVE	CLOPMENT OF MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM	20
	3.1	Introduction to Microsoft Access	21
	3.2	Identification of System Requirements	22
	3.3	Identification of Cost Types and Income of a Construction Project	23
	3.4	Development of the Data Model	28
	3.5	processing of Data	36
	3.6	Design of Outputs	66
	3.7	Design of Data Input Facilities and Switch Boards	75
4.	DATA	COLLECTION AND TESTING OF THE SYSTEM	79
	4.1	Data Collection	79
	4.2	Testing the System	80
5.	CONC	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	87
6.	REFE	RENCES	87
	APPENDIX A		

		Page			
APPENDIX	В	96			
APPENDIX	C	100 103 131 140			
APPENDIX	D				
APPENDIX	E				
APPENDIX	F				
APPENDIX G					
APPENDIX	Н	177			
LIST OF TABL	L <u>ES</u>				
		Page			
Table 3.1	Functional Specifications of Primary tables	31			
Table 3.2	Relationships and their Types	35			
Table 3.3	Functional Specifications of Relationship Tables	37			
Table 3.4	Layout of Comparison Report of Actual Resource Usage				
	With Estimated Norms University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	61			
LIST OF FIGU	RES				
		Page			
Figure 3.1	Data Model Diagram	34			
Figure 3.2	Data Flow Diagram	38			
Figure 3.3	Relationship of Query Q112	40			
Figure 3.4	Relationship of Query Q113	41			
Figure 3.5	Relationship of Query Q115	42			
Figure 3.6	Relationship of Query Q116	43			
Figure 3.7	Relationship of Query Q139	45			
Figure 3.8	Example for Finding Unmatched Records of Monthly				
	Resource Cost	46			
Figure 3.9	Example for Calculation of Monthly Resource Cost	47			
Figure 3.10	Relationship of Query Q157	48			
Figure 3.11	Example for Calculation of Cumulative Resource Cost	51			

		Page
Figure 3.12	Relationship of Query Q222	52
Figure 3.13	Relationship of Query Q265	53
Figure 3.14	Relationship of Query Q266	55
Figure 3.15	Relationship of Query Q267	56
Figure 3.16	3.16 Flow Chart for Preparation of Summary Statement of Monthly Bill	
Figure 3.17	Flow Chart for Preparation of Comparison Statements of	65
	Estimated and Actual Norms	
Figure 3.18	Relationship of Query Q268	68
Figure 3.19	Relationship of Query Q272	70
Figure 3.20	Relationship of Query Q273	72
Figure 3.21	Relationship of Query Q274	73
Figure B.1	Labour Category Table	96
Figure B.2	Labour List Table	96
Figure B.3	Time Sheet Table University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	96
Figure B.4	Equipment Type Tables Theses & Dissertations	97
Figure B.5	Equipment List Table	97
Figure B.6	Running Chart Table	97
Figure B.7	Material Table	98
Figure B.8	Delivery Note Table	98
Figure B.9	Miscellaneous Expenses Table	98
Figure B.10	Supervisory Staff Table	99
Figure B.11	Monthly Bill Table	99
Figure B.12	BOQ Table	99
Figure C.1	Time Sheet BOQ Work Table	100
Figure C.2	Labour BOQ Estimate Table	100
Figure C.3	Running Chart BOQ Work Table	100
Figure C.4	Equipment BOQ Estimate Table	101
Figure C.5	Delivery Note BOQ Issue Table	101
Figure C.6	Material BOQ Estimate Table	101
Figure C.7	Staff BOQ Pay Table	102

		Page
Figure C.8	Monthly Bill BOQ Complete Table	102
Figure F.1	Main Switchboard	141
Figure F.2	Primary Data Switchboard	142
Figure F.3	Project Title Form	143
Figure F.4	Labour Category Form	143
Figure F.5	Labour List Form	144
Figure F.6	Time Sheet Form	144
Figure F.7	Equipment Type Form	145
Figure F.8	Equipment List Form	146
Figure F.9	Running Chart Form	146
Figure F.10	Material Form	147
Figure F.11	Delivery Note Form	147
Figure F.12	Staff Form	148
Figure F.13	Monthly Bill Form	148
Figure F.14	BOQ Form Electronic Theses & Dissertations	149
Figure F.15	Cost Records Switchboard	150
Figure F.16	Labour Usage Form	151
Figure F.17	Equipment Usage Form	151
Figure F.18	Material Usage Form	152
Figure F.19	Miscellaneous Expenses Form	152
Figure F.20	Staff Payments Form	153
Figure F.21	Work Completed Form	153
Figure F.22	Labour Estimate Form	154
Figure F.23	Equipment Estimate Form	154
Figure F.24	Material Estimate Form	155
Figure F.25	Update Switchboard	156
Figure F.26	Update Reports Warning Message Box	157
Figure F.27	Update Previous Bill Warning Message Box	157
Figure F.28	Reports Update Message Box Appearing Before Previewing or	158
	Printing Reports	

		Page
Figure F.29	Reports Switchboard	158
Figure F.30	Months Form for Monthly Reports	159
Figure F.31	Monthly Reports Dialog Box	160
Figure F.32	Months Form for Cumulative Reports	160
Figure F.33	Cumulative Reports Dialog Box	161
Figure F.34	Months Form for Monthly Bill	161
Figure F.31	Monthly Bill Reports Dialog Box	162

